
AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 11 August 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors June Garrad, Lesley Ingham and Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

4. Application for a New Off Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

To consider an application for a new Off Licence at Hardy’s Market, 87 

1 - 56

Public Document Pack



Preston Street, Faversham.

Issued on Monday, 3 August 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Swale Borough Council

Report to:                  Licensing Sub – Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)

Date: Tuesday 11th August 2015 at 10:00am

Report Author: Mohammad Bauluck - Licensing Officer 

Subject: Hardy’s Market of 87 Preston Street Faversham Kent ME13 8NU

Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which a representation has been made, for a new Premises 
Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 – application reference number 
FAV/SWALE/189/0633

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a licence. 
Members asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers:         The Licensing Act 2003
      DCMS Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the 

                                         Licensing Act 2003 as amended.    
                                         Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contacts:      Mohammad Bauluck at mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk 
                                        Telephone: 01795 417 567

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
that sets out the policies the Council will general apply to promote the licensing objectives 
when making decision on applications made under the Act.  The Policy will be available at 
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out their 
functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under sec
[...]
 for, (iii) grant 
refusing to specify a premises supervisor, or (iv) reject the application.

2. Background

           The Licensing Act requires the Council as licensing authority to carry out its 
various licensing functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

i) the prevention of crime and disorder;

ii) the protection of public safety;

iii) the prevention of public nuisance: and

iv) the protection of children from harm

3. The Application
a. On 16th June 2015 an application was received from Mr Hardy Aziz Kerim for the 

grant of a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of premises Hardy’s Market at 87 Preston Street Faversham Kent ME13 8NU. 
The application is for off sales of alcohol.  The proposed hours of operation are:

Sale of alcohol (off sales)
Monday – Sunday 06:30 until 00:00 (midnight)

Opening Hours 
Monday – Sunday 06:30 until 00:00 (midnight)

           

b.  A copy of the application, which includes the operating schedule that details the 
steps the applicant intends to take to address the licensing objectives, is shown 
as Appendix A  

c. The application has been correctly advertised in the local press and a notice has 
been displayed for the whole of the consultation period. 

d. The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Hardy Aziz Kerim.

Page 2



3

      Representations

Responsible authorities:

 Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Service – No representations

 Kent County Council Trading Standards – No representations

 Kent County Council Social services Children & Families – No representations

 Planning Department – Swale Borough Council – No representations

 Environmental Pollution – Swale Borough Council – No representations

 Kent County Council Public Health – No representations.

 Applicant has agreed to amend his operating schedule to include 
conditions requested by the Police – Appendix D 

 Conditions agreed:

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable 
[...]




Page 35



Page 36



 

 
Chief Officer of Police Representation in relation to an application for grant of a premise licence made 
under Part 3 Section 17 Licensing Act 2003 (S18 Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Details of person making representation 

Name of Chief Officer of Police Chief Superintendent FUTERS                                 

Postal Address: 
(Divisional Headquarters) 
 
 

Medway Police Station 
Purser Way 
Gillingham 
Kent  
ME7 1NE 

E-mail address licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk 

Telephone Numbers:  

Licensing Co-ordinator Geoff Rowley 01634 792733 

Licensing Officers Gill Angus 01634 792388 

 Chris Hill 01634 792276 

 Clare Cossar 01634 792411 

Details of premises representation is about 

Name of Premises: Hardy’s Markets 

Address of premises: 89 Preston Street 
Faversham 
ME13 8NU 

Date application received by 
police 

19th June 2015 

Date representation sent to 
Licensing Authority 

All representations must be made 
within 28 days of receipt of initial 
application 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. Part 4 Reg. 
22. 

9th July 2015 

The Chief Officer of Police has received an application for the grant of a premises licence 
made under the provisions of Section 17 Licensing Act 2003, and under Section 18 of that Act, 
asks the Licensing Authority to consider these representations in respect of: -  

Prevention of crime and disorder X 

Public Safety X 

Prevention of public nuisance X 

Protection of children from harm X 

 

 

Is this a representation regarding the Designation of Premises Supervisor under S18 (9) 
Licensing Act 2003?   No 
 

If yes complete the appropriate statement: 
 

Page 37



Please give the reason for the representation and detail the evidence supporting it under the 
appropriate headings: 
 
This application is for a new premise at 87 Preston Street, Faversham. The location is a mixture of 
shops/businesses with residential premises
[...]
 points of clarification. 
 
C) i) Ask Responsible Authorities (where applicable) to put forward their case.  

Opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses) by the officer 
representing the responsible authority (or their representative). 

 
 ii) Allow appropriate questions from: 
  the Applicant/other Responsible Authorities/other persons/member of the 

Sub-Committee. 
 
 iii) Any points of clarification. 
 
D) i) Opening remarks and evidence by the other person/s (or 

spokesperson/representative). 
 
 ii) Allow appropriate questions from: 
  the Applicant, Responsible Authorities, each further other person and sub-

committee members. 
  
  iii) Any points of clarification. 
 
E) Closing Summary 
  
  Responsible Authorities/Other Persons/The Applicant 
 
F) End of Hearing 
 

i) The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any 
final questions for any party to the hearing. 

 
ii) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further 

matters to be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed. 
 
iii) The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-

committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application. 
 
iv) The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee 

during its deliberations to provide any advice required. 
 

Page 54



G) The Decision 
 
  The Chairman shall declare in public session: 
 

i) The sub-committee’s determination and indicate that all parties to the 
hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice regarding the 
sub-committee’s determination; and  

 
ii)  that all parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 

days beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the 
Licensing Authority’s written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with 
the Magistrates’ Court.  Parties should be aware that the Magistrates Court 
may make an order with respect to costs on any appeal. 

 
iii) Formally close the meeting. 

  
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Off Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Hardy's Market - Appendix A
	Hardy's Market - Appendix B
	Hardy's Market - Appendix C
	Hardy's Market - Appendix D
	Hardy's Market - Appendix E
	Hardy's Market - Appendix F
	Hardy's Market - Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


- 153 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House on Tuesday, 
11 August 2015 from 10.03  - 11.33 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors June Garrad, Lesley Ingham and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Robin Harris and Kellie MacKenzie.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr Kerim (applicant), Mr Joshi (objector) and Councillor 
Roger Clark.  

144 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

146 APPLICATION FOR A NEW OFF LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Chairman invited Mr Joshi, the objector, to present his objections.  Mr Joshi 
considered that the application could lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) in Faversham Town Centre and drew attention to statistics on the Kent 
Police website which proved under-age drinking was already a problem in 
Faversham.  Mr Joshi considered that it would be difficult for the applicant to 
manage the problems of proxy purchasing of alcohol.  Mr Joshi spoke about a 
memorial bench that had had to be removed as a result of anti-social behaviour 
which he considered was a direct result of alcohol abuse.  

Mr Bauluck, Licensing Officer, introduced the case, referring to the application at 
Hardy’s Market at 87 Preston Street, Faversham for off sales of alcohol Monday – 
Sunday 0630 until midnight.  Mr Bauluck stated that following a request from Kent 
Police the applicant had agreed to amend the operating hours to 0800 until 
midnight.  Mr Bauluck drew attention to the valid representation in relation to Crime 
and Disorder received from Mr Joshi which was outlined on page 29 of the report.  
Mr Bauluck stated that Mr Joshi had also submitted ASB figures from Kent Police 
and a petition raising objection to the application. 

Mr Kerim, the applicant, presented his case.  Mr Kerim stated that this was an 
opportunity for new jobs in Faversham.  He did not consider that the application 
would lead to an increase in ASB and explained that if issues were identified once 
they were operating, then the licence could be called-in for a review.

In response to a query from a Member, the applicant stated that four people would 
be employed at the premises.

The Chairman asked Mr Kerim to ensure that he was familiar with the four 
Licensing Objectives which she read out for his information.



Licensing Sub-Committee 11 August 2015 

- 154 -

In response to a query from a Member, Mr Kerim, explained that the premises was 
also a convenience store which was open from 6.30am.

Mr Harris, Senior Lawyer (Contentious) reminded the Committee that they could 
only consider the application in relation to the licensing objectives and whilst he 
noted the concerns in respect of ASB, this was purely speculation at this stage.

Mr Joshi admitted that as a new application, the comments in relation to ASB 
emanating from the premises could only be speculation at this time.

Following a request from Mr Joshi about reducing the hours of sale of alcohol from 
8am to 10pm, Mr Kerim stated that he would rather the Committee considered the 
operating times as agreed and requested by Kent Police.   

A Member stated that he did not consider that the hours should be extended to 
midnight and should be in-line with closing times of public houses in the vicinity.

In response to a query from Mr Joshi, Mr Kerim stated that with regard to proxy 
sales they would deal with this in the same way as other premises within 
Faversham town centre.

Mr Bauluck outlined the conditions that would be imposed if the application was 
approved as set out in page 3 of the report. 

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 10.33am.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) and Democratic 
Services Officer returned at 11.30am, when the meeting re-convened.

The decision, as set out at Appendix I, was announced.

Resolved:  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application, details of 
these are attached as Appendix I to these minutes.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


